

NO:

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TYRONE ANDERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
Federal Public Defender
Tracy Dreispul
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel for Petitioner
150 West Flagler Street, Suite 1500
Miami, Florida 33130-1555
Telephone (305) 536-6900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

INTERESTED PARTIES ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION..... 1

OPINION BELOW..... 2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 7

I. Florida robbery is not a “violent felony” for purposes of the Armed
Career Criminal Act..... 7

II. *Almendarez-Torres v. United States*, 118 S. Ct. 1219 (1998), should be
overruled..... 11

A. *Almenadarez-Torres* has been undermined by two decades of
intervening precedent. 11

B. Mr. Anderson disputed the existence of three prior convictions. 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

APPENDIX

Decision of the Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit,
United States v. Anderson, 723 F. App'x 833 (11th Cir. Jan. 26., 2018),
reh'g denied (11th Cir. Mar. 29, 2018) A-1

Order Denying Rehearing..... A-2

Judgment imposing sentence A-3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	13
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 244 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	12, 13
<i>Benitez-Saldana v. State</i> , 67 So.3d 320 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2011).....	9
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 184 So.3d 1107 (Fla. 2016).....	14
<i>Curtis Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	7, 8
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1847 (2004)	13
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	13
<i>Mims v. State</i> , 342 So.2d 116, 117 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1997)	8
<i>Montsdoca v. State</i> , 93 So. 157 (Fla. 1922).....	9

<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i>	
536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)	13
<i>Robinson v. State,</i>	
692 So.2d 883 (Fla. 1997).....	8, 9
<i>Shepard v. United States,</i>	
125 S. Ct. 1254 (2005)	11, 13
<i>Stokeling</i>	i, 9, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Anderson,</i>	
723 F. App'x 833 (11th Cir. Jan. 26, 2018),	
<i>reh'g denied</i> (11th Cir. Mar. 29, 2018).....	iv, 1, 6, 17
<i>United States v. Booker,</i>	
543 U.S. 200, 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)	13
<i>United States v. Cotton,</i>	
535 U.S. 625, 122 S. Ct. 1781 (2002)	12
<i>United States v. Fritts,</i>	
841 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2016)	6, 9
<i>United States v. Geozos,</i>	
870 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Greer,</i>	
440 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>United States v. Lockley,</i>	
632 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2011)	9

Walton v. Arizona,

497 U.S. 639 (1990) 13

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1326..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) 3, 7, 11, 14

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 3, 5, 7

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) 7

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1) 5, 7

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2) 4

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B) i, 7

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i)..... 7

18 U.S.C. § 3742..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2

Other Authorities

Fla. Stat. § 812.13..... 4, 8

Fla. Stat. § 812.13(1)..... 8

Fla. Stat. § 812.13(2)(a) 10

Fla. Stat. § 812.13..... 6

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1 2

Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 2

Sup. Ct. R. Part III 2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V 3, 12

U.S. CONST. amend. VI 3, 12, 13, 15
